

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF FULTON COUNTY
BUSINESS CASE DIVISION
STATE OF GEORGIA**

IN RE ENDOCHOICE HOLDINGS, INC.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Civil Action File No. 2016 CV 277772

(Consolidated with Civil Action No.
2016 CV 281193)

CLASS ACTION

**PLAINTIFFS' AND CLASS COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR (A) FINAL APPROVAL OF
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION AND (B)
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND LITIGATION EXPENSES
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

**SCOTT + SCOTT,
ATTORNEYS AT LAW, LLP**

David R. Scott
William C. Fredericks (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Anjali Bhat (admitted *pro hac vice*)
230 Park Avenue, 17th Floor
New York, NY 10169
Telephone: (212) 223-6444
Facsimile: (212) 223-6334
Email: wfredericks@scott-scott.com
abhat@scott-scott.com

**LAW OFFICES OF
DAVID A. BAIN, LLC**

David A. Bain (Georgia Bar No. 032449)
1230 Peachtree Street, NE
Suite 1050
Atlanta, GA 30309
Telephone: (404) 724-9990
Facsimile: (404) 724-9986
E-mail: dbain@bain-law.com

Liaison Counsel for the Plaintiff Class

-and-

LEVI & KORSINSKY, LLP

Joseph Levi
Shannon L. Hopkins (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Sebastiano Tornatore
1111 Summer Street, Suite 403
Stamford, CT 06904
Telephone: (203) 992-4523
Email: shopkins@zlk.com
stornatore@zlk.com

Co-Lead Counsel for the Plaintiff Class

Dated: May 11, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

HISTORY OF THE ACTION AND SUMMARY OF WORK PERFORMED..... 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE, AND SHOULD BE GIVEN FINAL APPROVAL 6

 A. The Settlement Here Was The Result Of Arm’s-Length Negotiations By Experienced Counsel Under The Aegis Of A Respected Mediator, And Thus Merits A Strong Initial Presumption Of Fairness..... 7

 B. The *Bennett* Factors Also Strongly Favor Final Settlement..... 8

 1. Likelihood of Success at Trial 9

 2. Size of Settlement As A Percent of Reasonably Recoverable Damages 12

 3. Costs and Delay of Further Litigation 13

 4. Reaction of Absent Class Members..... 14

 5. The Parties’ Understanding of the Strengths and Weaknesses of the Case When the Settlement Was Reached..... 14

 II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE 15

 III. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD A PERCENTAGE-BASED ATTORNEYS’ FEE EQUAL TO 33⅓ % OF THE RECOVERY 16

 A. THE *JOHNSON* FACTORS SUPPORT A FINDING THAT THE REQUESTED FEE IS FAIR AND REASONABLE..... 17

 1. The Results Achieved 18

 2. Complexity, Risk and Desirability of the Case..... 18

 3. The Contingent Nature of the Fee and the Economics Involved 20

 4. Customary Fees and Awards In Similar Cases;..... 21

 5. The Skill and Experience of Counsel..... 21

 6. The Reaction of the Class 22

 7. Time and Labor Required, and Lodestar Cross-Check..... 22

 IV. COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF REASONABLE EXPENSES INCURRED SHOULD BE APPROVED..... 25

 V. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR A SERVICE AWARD FOR THEIR WORK ON BEHALF OF THE CLASS SHOULD BE APPROVED 26

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alin v. Honda Motor Co.,
C.A. No. 08-4825, 2012 WL 8751045 (D.N.J. Apr. 13, 2012) 11

Asghari v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc.,
No. CV 13-02529 MMM (VBKx), 2015 WL 12732462 (C.D. Cal. May 29, 2015)..... 11

Barnes v. City of Atlanta,
281 Ga. 256, 637 S.E.2d 4 (2006)..... 16

Beecher v. Able,
575 F.2d 1010 (2d Cir. 1978)..... 15

Behrens v. Wometco Enterprises, Inc.,
118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988), *aff'd*, 899 F.2d 21 (11th Cir. 1990) 20

Bennett v. Behring Corp.,
737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984))..... 8

Billiteri v. Sec. Am., Inc.,
No. MDL 1500, 2011 WL 3586217 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2011)..... 18

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 16

Cabot E. Broward 2 LLC,
No. 16-61218-CIV, 2018 WL 5905415 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 9, 2018) 20, 21

Camden I Condo. Ass'n, Inc. v. Dunkle,
946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991) 18

Carpenters Health & Welfare Fund v. Coca-Cola Co.,
587 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2008)..... 25

Carpenters Health & Welfare Fund v. Coca-Cola Co.,
No. 1:00-CV-2838-WBH, 2008 WL 11336122 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 20, 2008)..... 6, 8, 11

Carter v. Forjas Taurus S.A.,
No. 1:13-CV-24583-PAS, 2016 WL 3982489 (S.D. Fla. July 22, 2016)..... 26

City of Omaha Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. LHC Grp.,
No. 6:12-1609, 2015 WL 965696 (W.D. La. Mar. 3, 2015)..... 24

Columbus Drywall & Insulation v. Masco Corp.,
No. 1:04-cv-3066-JEC, 2012 WL 12540344 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 26, 2012)..... 16, 22, 24

<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emples. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	19, 25
<i>Dynabursky v. Alliedbarton Sec. Servs., LP</i> , No. SACV 12-2210-JLS, 2016 WL 8921915 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2016)	12
<i>Eaves et al., v. Earthlink, Inc.</i> , No. 2005-cv-97274, 2010 WL 5883596 (Fulton Super. Ct., June 10, 2010)	19, 22, 23, 24
<i>Elkins v. Equitable Life Ins. Co.</i> , Civil Action No. 96-296-CIV-T-17B, 1998 WL 133741 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 27, 1998).....	24
<i>Ellison v. Southstar Energy Services LLC</i> , 2008-CV-147195, 2012 WL 2050514 (Fulton Super. Ct., Apr. 6, 2012).....	passim
<i>EndoChoice Holdings, Inc. v. Raczewski</i> , 351 Ga. App. 212 (2019)	6
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , C.A. No. 3:02-cv-1152, 2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018)	13, 21
<i>Espinosa v. Cal. Coll. of San Diego, Inc.</i> , No. 17cv744-MMA (BLM), 2018 WL 1705955 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2018)	8
<i>Faught v. Am. Home Shield Corp.</i> , 668 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Flynn v. Sientra, Inc.</i> , 15-CV-07548, 2017 WL 11139918 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 23, 2017).....	7
<i>Friedrich v. Fid. Nat’l Bank</i> , 247 Ga. App. 704, 545 S.E.2d 107 (2001).....	16, 17, 18
<i>In re Biolase, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV 13-1300, 2015 WL 12720318 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2015).....	13
<i>In re BioScrip, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	24
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litigation</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	9
<i>In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry</i> , 669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>In re CP Ships Ltd., Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 8:05MD1656-T-27TBM, 2008 WL 4663363 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 21, 2008), <i>aff’d</i> 578 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2009).....	13

<i>In re Equifax Inc. Cust. Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No 1:17-MD-2800-TWT, 2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2020)	passim
<i>In re Flowers Foods, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 7:16-CV-00222, 2019 WL 6771749 (M.D. Ga. Dec. 11, 2019).....	21
<i>In re Friedman’s, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....	9, 18
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	25
<i>In re NetBank, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:07-CV-2298-TCB, 2011 WL 13176646 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 9, 2011).....	11, 13, 21
<i>In re NetBank, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:07-CV-2298-TCB, 2011 WL 13353222 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 9, 2011).....	16, 18, 25
<i>In re Omnivision Techs., Inc.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	18
<i>In re Rayonier Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 3:14-CV-1395, 2017 WL 4535984 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 5, 2017)	15
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	12
<i>Ingram v. The Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001).....	7, 24
<i>Johnson v. Ga. Hwy. Express</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)	17
<i>JWD Auto. v. DJM Advisory Grp. LLC</i> , No. 2:15-cv-793-FtM-29MRM, 2018 WL 7959181 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 9, 2018).....	26
<i>Liberty Lending Servs. v. Canada</i> , 293 Ga. App. 731 (2008)	6
<i>Norman v. Hous. Auth. of City of Montgomery</i> , 836 F.2d 1292 (11th Cir. 1988)	21
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015).....	10
<i>Osman v. Grube, Inc.</i> , No. 3:16-CV-00802-JJH, 2018 WL 2095172 (N.D. Ohio May 4, 2018).....	23

<i>Pinto v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 2007)	24
<i>Ressler v. Jacobson</i> , 149 F.R.D. 651 (M.D. Fla. 1992).....	18
<i>Teachers Ret. Sys. v. Plymel</i> , 296 Ga. App. 839 (2009)	16, 21
<i>Thorpe v. Walter Inv. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-20880-UU, 2016 WL 10518902 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 17, 2016)	12, 14
<i>Triple Eagle Assocs. v. PBK, Inc.</i> , 307 Ga. App. 17, 704 S.E.2d 189 (2010).....	8
<i>Walther v. Multicraft Constr. Co.</i> , 205 Ga. App. 815 (1992)	16
<i>Waters v. Int’l Precious Metals Corp.</i> , 190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>White v. NFL</i> , 822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993).....	15
<i>Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.</i> , No. 11 CIV. 9051 CM GWG, 2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014)	15
Other Authorities	
J. McIntosh & S. Starykh, “Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2019 Full-Year Review (NERA Economic Consulting, Feb. 12, 2020)	13
Newberg on Class Actions §13:48 (5th ed. 2011, December 2019 update)	6, 7, 8
